BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT SPECIAL LOK ADALAT

## PROCEEDINGS OF

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 22478/2019

UMA DEVI & ORS. Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

VIDHYA RAM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 01st August, 2024.

PRESENT: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA DR. MENAKA GURUSWAMY, SR. ADV. MR. PUKHRAMBAM RAMESH KUMAR, AOR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. N.k. Mody, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Prabuddha Singh Gour, Adv.

Ms. Ishita M. Puranik, Adv.

Mr. Suresh Kumar Bhan, Adv.

Mr. Rajatdeep Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Trishla Bahal, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, AOR

Ms. K Enatoli Sema, Adv.

Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.

Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

## AWARD

- 1 Mr NK Mody, senior counsel with Ms Ishita M Puraik, counsel and Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, counsel appeared for the contesting parties.
- 2 During the course of the proceedings of the Special Lok Adalat, it has been

agreed that over and above the compensation which has been awarded by the High Court, a lump sum amount of Rs 9.50 lakhs would be paid by respondent no 3 to the petitioners on or before 31 August 2024.

2

- 3 There shall be an award of the Lok Adalat in the above terms.
- 4 The above amount shall be in full and final settlement of the claim of the petitioners for compensation under the Motor Vehicles Act 1988.
- 5 The Special Leave Petition is accordingly disposed of.

[Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR]	[Dr Menaka Guruswamy, Sr. Adv.]
 [Manoj Misra]	

[Dr Dhananjaya Y Chandrachud]